to centralise treasury risk and cash management so that foreign exchange risk washes through to a single point.

62 Magontec Limited

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
continued

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and 10% decrease in relevant foreign currency monetary items
against the Australian Dollar. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates over the medium term. The
sensitivity analysis includes foreign currency monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign
currency rates.

A positive number in the table below indicates an increase in profit or a decrease in loss and other equity where the foreign currency
strengthens against the Australian dollar. A negative number in the table below indicates a decrease in profit or an increase in loss
and other equity where the foreign currency weakens against the Australian dollar.

USD impact

Note
31 Dec 2015

$’000
31 Dec 2014

$’000

Effect on Loss of a 10% increase in USD rate (i) 936 436

Effect on Loss of a 10% decrease in USD rate (936) (436)

EUR impact

Note
31 Dec 2015

$’000
31 Dec 2014

$’000

Effect on Loss of a 10% increase in EUR rate (ii) (2,057) (2,219)

Effect on Loss of a 10% decrease in EUR rate 2,057 2,219

RMB impact

Note
31 Dec 2015

$’000
31 Dec 2014

$’000

Effect on Loss of a 10% increase in RMB rate (iii) (274) (238)

Effect on Loss of a 10% decrease in RMB rate   274 238

RON impact

Note
31 Dec 2015

$’000
31 Dec 2014

$’000

Effect on Loss of a 10% increase in RON rate (iv) (120) (60)

Effect on Loss of a 10% decrease in RON rate  120 60

A positive number in the above table represents a reduction in the operating profit/loss.

(i)  Exposure to USD is represented by net monetary assets of USD6,825,586 in respect of period ended 31 Dec 2015
(exposure on net assets of USD3,566,247 in period ended 31 Dec 2014)

(ii)  Exposure to EUR is represented by net monetary liabilities of EUR13,807,372 in respect of period ended 31 Dec 2015
(exposure on net liabilities of EUR14,989,622 in period ended 31 Dec 2014)

(iii)  Exposure to RMB is represented by net monetary liabilities of RMB12,977,667 in respect of period ended 31 Dec 2015